ORDINANCE NO. 23-37

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AMENDING SECTION 3.65.150 OF THE MARICOPA CITY CODE REGARDING COOPERATIVE PURCHASING.

WHEREAS, Section 3.65.150 allows the City to use cooperative purchasing through or with agencies of the United States Government, the state of Arizona or its political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, believe, after consultation with its staff, that amending the City of Maricopa Code as set forth herein to amend Section 3.65.150 relating to cooperative purchasing is in the best interest of the City.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona:

SECTION 1. Section 3.65.150 of the City Code of Maricopa is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

3.65.150 Cooperative Purchasing.

This chapter shall not apply to purchases made by, through or with agencies of the United States Government, the state of Arizona or its political subdivisions. The city may make purchases or award contracts for services without a formal bidding process whenever other governmental units have completed a formal bidding process, or updated the underlying contract, for the same item or service and if, in the opinion of the purchasing director, a separate bidding process is not likely to result in a lower price for such items or services.

SECTION 2. To the extent of any conflict between other City Ordinances and this Ordinance, this Ordinance shall be deemed to be controlling; provided, however, that this Ordinance is not intended to amend or repeal any existing City Ordinance, Resolution or regulation except as expressly set forth herein.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of its passage and adoption by the City Council of the City of Maricopa.

PASSED AND ADOPTED b Maricopa, this 16 th day of May, 2023.	y the	Mayor	and	City	Council	of	the	City	of
APPROVED:									
Nancy Smith Mayor									
ATTEST:	A	APPROV	/ED	AS T	O FORM	:			
Vanessa Bueras, MMC City Clerk		Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney							